IM-P405-46  EMM Issue 5 1
1. Safety information
2. General product
information
3. Installation
4. Commissioning
5. Operation
6. Maintenance

Pinion washers 13, 14, 15
Others 5, 6, 10, 17, 18
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column headed 'Available spares'
and state the nomenclature of the pneumatic actuator that they are intended for.
Note: all the spares mentioned above are sold together in one spare part kit.
Example: 1 - BVA300 series maintenance kit with 'O' rings in NBR for a Spirax Sarco
BVA320S /14 pneumatic actuator.
7.1 Spare parts for the BVA300S /14
The available spare parts for the BVA300S /14 are listed opposite.
No other parts are available as spares.
IM-P405-46  EMM Issue 520
Fig. 10 6
9
55
10
9
Valve
7.2 DN25 to DN50 Spare parts
The spare parts available are shown in solid outline. Parts drawn in broken line are not
supplied as spares.
Available spares
Seats, insert 'O' ring and stem seals 5, 6, 9, 10
Insert tool - Required to aid the removal of the ball valve insert (2) Not shown
Please note: Spare parts are common for both the ABV21i and ABV40i.
Caution: The ball must be installed with the vent hole on the upstream side of the valve.
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column headed 'Available spares'
and state the size and type of ball valve.
Example: 1 set of seats, insert 'O' ring and stem seals for a Spirax Sarco DN50 ABV21i
boiler blowdown valve.
Ball valve insert (2)
(not an available spare).
Please note: You will need to order the Insert
tool listed in the table above to aid removal.
IM-P405-46  EMM Issue 5 21
7.3 DN65 Spare parts
The spare parts available are shown in solid outline. Parts drawn in broken line are not
supplied as spares.
Available spares
Seats, insert 'O' ring, seat 'O' ring, stem 'O' ring, lower stem seals and
upper stem packing 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12
Insert tool - Required to aid the removal of the ball valve insert (2) Not shown
Please note: Spare parts are common for both the ABV21i and ABV40i.
Caution: The ball must be installed with the vent hole on the upstream side of the valve.
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column headed 'Available spares'
and state the size and type of ball valve.
Example: 1 set of seats, insert 'O' ring, seat 'O' ring, stem 'O' ring, lower stem seals and
upper stem packing for a Spirax Sarco DN50 ABV40i boiler lowdown valve.
Fig. 11 655
8
11
12
Ball valve insert (2)
(not an available spare).
Please note: You will need to order the Insert
tool listed in the table above to aid removal.
7 7
IM-P405-46  EMM Issue 522
Before dismantling the actuator, consult the instructions given below:
8.1 Actuator with solenoid valve
A If the actuator does not function check that:
1. The valve is free to rotate.
2. The actuator is of the correct size.
3. The speed control screws, if fitted, are loose (if screws are tightened all the way the
actuator will not operate).
4. The correct voltage is supplied to the solenoid (the valve coil is tagged with the correct
voltage).
5. Sufficient compressed air is available at the solenoid valve.
B If the proper voltage and air pressure have been verified and the
valve is free to move proceed as follows:
1. Apply the correct voltage to the solenoid valve. Check for a clicking sound.
2. If no sound is detected:
i) Carefully unscrew the solenoid and solenoid stem from the block.
ii) Re-apply voltage and observe the solenoid plunger. If it does not retract replace
the solenoid valve.
3. If the solenoid functions, remove both it and the mounting block for a bench test. Connect
with a minimum 3 bar g air supply and correct voltage. Switch it on and off and check
the air flow. Air should flow out of only one outlet port when the solenoid is energised.
(Slight backpressure may be required to shift the valve spool. This may be generated
by obstructing the outlet port).
C If the actuator functions but exhibits leak or power loss accompanied
by leakage proceed as follows:
1. Check the voltage. It must be within 10% of the specified voltage.
2. Check the compressed air supply. Ensure that no intense pressure drops occur as the
unit is cycled. Loss of pressure can cause incomplete shifting of the spool valve in the
block or at one of the piston seals of the actuator. A leaking piston seal will usually leak
on either cycle. On spring return actuators, piston seal leakage will show at port B on
the air manifold flange. A leaking spool valve will require replacing. Leaking piston seals
can be cured by replacing the 'O' rings with new ones.
8. Fault finding
IM-P405-46  EMM Issue 5 23
8.2 Actuator without a solenoid valve.
For actuators without a solenoid valve, (or those where the solenoid
valve and mounting block are working correctly), remove the actuator
from the valve, disassemble and check the following:
1. Make sure all porting is clear of obstructions.
2. Make certain the actuator is lubricated and that there is no solidified grease between
the pinion and piston racks. If solidified grease is present, clean, dry, regrease and